
Paritala Sriramulu Government Degree College :: Penukonda :: Anantapur Dist ., AP - 515110 

STUDENT SATISFACTION SURVEY ON TEACHING AND 

LEARNING PROCESS A.Y 2022-23 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Objectives of survey  

Objectives of a study are the end points for the attainment of which whole investigation 

is carried out. In the present survey following objectives have been framed:  

 To study the perception and satisfaction level of students towards campus facilities and 

teaching learning process of PSGDC, Penukonda  

 To invite suggestions and recommendations from students, alumni and teachers for the 

holistic development of institution.  

Scope of survey 

Scope of a study acts like boundary walls of an investigation beyond which the 

investigator can’t exercise than the results can’t be generalized. The scope of the present survey 

is confined to a random sample of 100 students belonging to PSGDC, Penukonda, Sri Satyasai 

Dist.  

Sample composition and size 

The sample for present survey has been framed in the following manner 

Table : Profile of the overall respondents 

Programme Frequency % 

B.A., 33 33% 

B.Com., 33 33% 

B.Sc., 34 34% 

TOTAL 100  

 

 



 

Profile of the overall respondents  

The table shows that the total sample for present survey of the year 2022-23, composed 

of students of which 33% belongs to BA, 33% belongs to BCom., and the remaining 34% 

belongs to BSc., students.  

Collection of data  

Required information has been collected from 100 randomly selected students from at 

least each stream of the college with the help of well structured questionnaire designed by 

NAAC on five point rating scale. 

ANALYSIS: 

Tools and techniques used for analysis  

The collected information has been analyzed with the help of frequency tables, graphs 

and percentage. 

Survey Questions 

1. How much of the syllabus was covered in the class?  

2. How well did the teachers prepare for the classes?  

3. How well were the teachers able to communicate?  

4. The teacher’s approach to teaching can best be described as  

5. Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers.  

6. Was your performance in assignments discussed with you?  

7. The institute takes active interest in promoting internship, student exchange, and field visit 

opportunities for students.  

8. The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in cognitive, social 

and emotional growth.  

9. The institution provides multiple opportunities to learn and grow.  



10. Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes and programme 

outcomes.  

11. Your mentor does a necessary follow-up with an assigned task to you.  

12. The teachers illustrate the concepts through examples and applications.  

13. The teachers identify your strengths and encourage you with providing right level of 

challenges.  

14. Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses and help you to overcome them.  

15. The institution makes effort to engage students in the monitoring, review and continuous 

quality improvement of the teaching learning process.  

16. The institute/ teachers use student centric methods, such as experiential learning, 

participative learning and problem solving methodologies for enhancing learning experiences.  

17. Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities.  

18. Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and 

employability skills to make you ready for the world of work.  

19. What percentage of teachers use ICT tools such as LCD projector, Multimedia, etc. while 

teaching.  

20. The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very good.  

21. Give three observation / suggestions to improve the overall teaching – learning experience 

in your institution.  

a)  

b)  

c) 

 

 

 

 

 



Question wise Analysis 

 

 

 

60

22

12

6

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

ABOUT 85% 

70 TO 84% 

55 TO 69% 

30 TO 54% 

BELOW 29% 

1 How much of the syllabus was covered in the 
class?

45

35

10

5

5

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

THROUGHLY

SATISFACTORILY

POORLY

INDEFFERNETLY

WON'T TEACH AT ALL 

2 How well did the teachers prepare for the 
classes?

55

28

12

3

2

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

ALWAYS EFFECTIVE

SOMETIMES EFFECTIVE 

JUST SATISFACTORILY 

GENERALLY INEFFECTIVE 

VERY POOR COMMUNICATION 

3 How well were the teachers able to 
communicate?



 

 

45

35

16

4

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

EXCELLENT 

VERY GOOD 

GOOD 

FAIR 

POOR 

4 The teacher's approach to teaching can 
best be described as

54

35

11

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

ALWAYS FAIR 

USUALLY FAIR 

SOMETIMES UNFAIR 

USUALLY UNFAIR 

UNFAIR 

5 Fairness of the internal evaluation process 
by the teachers.

52

32

10

4

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

EVERY TIME 

USUALLY

SOMETIMES 

RARELY 

NEVER 

6 Was your performance in assignments 
discussed with you?



       

      

      

44

28

20

8

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

REGULARLY 

OFFEN 

SOMETIMES 

RARELY 

NEVER 

7 The institute takes active interest in 
promoting internship, student exchange, 

field visit opportunities for students.

40

40

12

8

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

SIGNIFICANTLY 

VERY WELL 

MODERATELY 

MARGINALLY 

NOT AT ALL 

8 The teaching and mentoring process in 
your institution facilitates you in cognitive, 

social and emotional growth.

48

37

10

5

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

STRONGLY AGREE 

AGREE

NEUTRAL 

DISAGREE 

STRONGLY DISAGREE 

9 The institution provides multiple 
opportunities to learn and grow.



 

 

 

55

31

12

2

0

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

EVERY TIME 

USUALLY

SOMETIMES 

RARELY 

NEVER 

10 Teachers inform you about your 
expected competencies, course outcomes 

and programme outcomes.

48

35

12

5

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

EVERY TIME 

USUALLY

SOMETIMES 

RARELY 

I DON'T HAVE A MENTOR

11 Your mentor does a necessary follow-up 
with an assigned task to you.

55

31

11

2

1

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

EVERY TIME 

USUALLY

SOMETIMES 

RARELY 

NEVER 

12 The teachers illustrate the concepts 
through examples and applications.



       

       

       

55

31

9

5

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

FULLY 

REASONABLY 

PARTIALLY 

SLIGHTLY 

UNABLE TO 

13 The teachers identify your strengths and 
encourage you with providing right level of 

challenges.

48

40

10

2

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

EVERY TIME 

USUALLY

SOMETIMES 

RARELY 

NEVER 

14 Teachers are able to identify your 
weaknesses and help you to overcome 

them.

44

44

7

5

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

STRONGLY AGREE 

AGREE

NEUTRAL 

DISAGREE 

STRONGLY DISAGREE 

15 The institution makes effort to engage 
students in the monitoring, review and 
continuous quality improvement of the 

teaching learning process.



 

 

 

42

42

10

6

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

STRONGLY AGREE 

AGREE

NEUTRAL 

DISAGREE 

STRONGLY DISAGREE 

16 The institute/ teachers use student centric 
methods, such as experiential learning, 

participative learning and problem-solving 
methodologies for enhancing learning experiences.

55

35

10

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

STRONGLY AGREE 

AGREE

NEUTRAL 

DISAGREE 

STRONGLY DISAGREE 

17 Teachers encourage you to participate in 
extracurricular activities.

48

37

12

3

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

TO A GREAT EXTENT 

MODERATE 

SOMEWHAT 

VERY LITTLE 

NOT AT ALL 

18 Efforts are made by the institute/ 
teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills 

and employability skills to make you ready 
for the world of work.



       

       

30

30

35

5

0

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

ABOVE 90% 

70 TO 89% 

50 TO 69% 

30 TO 49% 

BELOW 29% 

19 What percentage of teachers use ICT 
tools such as LCD projector, Multimedia, 

etc. while teaching?

60

32

8

0

0

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

STRONGLY AGREE 

AGREE

NEUTRAL 

DISAGREE 

STRONGLY DISAGREE 

20 The overall quality of teaching-learning 
process in your institute is very good.



Sl. No.  21. Give three observation / suggestions 
to improve the overall teaching – learning experience in your institution 

1 Seminar should be given to all the students 

2 Our staff's teaching is good and I wish them to continue it 

3 No change  

4 No 

5 Everything is good in our institution no need for any betterment in our institution everything is awesome 

6 It's good and continue it  

7 

The suggestion to improve overall teaching is:  
 * The teaching and other staff members support in everything. 
* Good and everything done by institution is nice and super. 
* I am very much proud of my Sairam institution . 

8 . 

9 Nothing 

10 

Firstly, I am very interested in this type of learning..and I throughly enjoyed. 
Secondly, including slides and explaining them and making us solve the problems were very good. 
Finally, A good way to keep our mind active in studies even during this lockdown. 

11 All the professors are friendly, kind and always available for us to clear doubts regarding academics.  

12 Our college is very clean and they will support us in future also .,like to choose job orhigher studies and etc... 

13 Concepts taught should be illustrated practically if possible 

14 Nothing 

15 No suggestion  

16 interactive session is better  

17 Have a daily challenge 

18 Nope 

19 More explanations by practical examples and real life industrial examples would be good for better understanding  

20 Nothing 

21 Nil 

22 Good 

23 Be as usual  

24 Nope 

25 
Practical session to be improved  
 Regular Edumate class  

26 
Very good experience 
Interactive sessions 

27 . 

28 Nothing  

29 It is very good , improve the quality of technology in students 

30 Nope 

31 Provide internship 

32 Improving by interact students with practical knowledge and practical site visit 

33 
Introduce technology in the classroom 
Use better graphics and visual media to engage students well. 

34 Nothing more to say abt my institution 

35 Gud 

36 Good 

37 Teaching was good , we experienced  more practical classes and value added courses in this semester 

38 Good 

39 No idea 

40 

Communication is the key of teaching well , teachers should learn the effective way of transporting their ideas to 
students . Try to teach in english . Use digital platform more often it helps us to recover subject even after long 
time . Don't get too close to some students and long gap with some , Maintain the distance between students . 

41 ALREADY TEACHING WAS UP YO THE MARK. 

42 It's good.. Enough already and it's very standard  

43 Overall good 

44 Interactive teaching, practical demonstration 

45 Teachers shouldn’t stick into syllabus 

46 Yes 

47 To teach practically  

48 Fjf6jigdwtujhfsduoobfds 

49 Partical class  

50 The institute should give more internship opportunities to the students. 



51 Partical 

52 ... 

53 Its good 

54 No mention 

55 very good 

56 

Start off each class by making attendance an instructional session 
Manage classroom rather than just teaching a class 
Teach students critical thinking skills 

57 None 

58 Good 

59 Don't judge according to your needs 

60 
Could be more digital and application-oriented learning  
Hands-on learning could be implemented. 

61 

1.Teach the class properly should everyone one can understand.  
2.Clarification of doubts  
3.Unequalitiy of students  
4.Find the poor student and take the more responsibility to pass it 
5.Give chance to all the students  
These are the points are improving the teaching and learning experience of Institutions  

62 Good 

63 
Good interaction with teacher 
Nice experienced lectures 

64 Nil 

65 Encourage every student  

66 Can take the students to industries for practical knowledge 

67 

May involve students in real time projects as trainee before their campus recruitment 
Can make all the design subjects and project planning subjects as 50% theoretical and 50% practical 
Can take students for industrial visit atleast 3 times per semester 

68 Attention of the students must be more concerned by the staffs. 

69 Extra care one tuff topics 

70 None 

71 

Encouragement 
Care 
Hard work 

72 Seminars should be given to students for their improving their skills 

73 

1. Improve the communication skills 
2.Provide more internship programs 
3.Conduct more research based programs 

74 N 

75 
Don't urges the student for your personal opinion about his/her career because they have own perspect of mind to 
things who they are. what capable they are. 

76 

Faculties should be interactive and they should explore the upcoming works etc  
Facilities in the institution must be improved 
Industrial visit has to be conducted in a proper manner for a good exploration 
 in the field which the students are pursuing 

77 More innovative practical works can be teached 

78 

Very good 
Communication skill can be improved  
Experience in our institution was really great 

79 Use better grapics nd visual for encourage the students 

80 Explain till it reaches students, be fair in correcting and less partiality 

81 no idea 

82 Teaching lesson should be in practical method. 

83 Provide lots of video classes 

84 Conduct more video classes  

85 Conduct more video classes  

86 Practical teachings can be implemented 

87 Practical teachings can be implemented 

88  More Video class, Industrial visit 



89 Smart classes 

90 
Illustrate concepts through application  & examples, 
Encourage more internships & field visits, 

91 . 

92 Illustrate concepts through applications and examples. 

93 Approach students queries with kind and humble manner 

94 Encouragment 

95 nice teaching 

96 . 

97 Teaching was good,improve practical explanation 

98 No 

99 Good communication between teacher and student 

100 

1.Teaching can be done in ppt class more..  
2. Teaching can be done in video classes.  
3. Industrial visit more 

101 Sports  activities  

102 Nothing 

103 

Good  
Excellent  
Moderate  

104 Good, no improvement is needed. 

105 Don't call parents. 

106 Better 

107 Better 

108 Jagamea thanthiram 

109 To carry out more practical learning.. 

110 Build positive relationship 

111 Best teaching & suggestion 

112 Try to improve coordination with the students 

113 No suggestions  

114 

1. Teach with Real world examples  
2. Create a feel good environment in class  
3  Teach Upcoming technologies  

115 

1 less assignments 
2 more interactive classes  
3 good correction  

116 Good 

117 
1)ask suggestion to students 
2)take decision in student perspective 

118 Everything is good  

119 

Can decrease the amount of focus on theory 
make classes more fun 
better english 

120 Good 

121 Good 

122 None 

123 Fine 

124 Nothing  

125 Very good and satisfactory 

126 

Digitalized learning will be helpful 
Outdoor learnings 
Practical workings 

127 No 

128 They are putting more effects in liffing us in high position 

129 
  
Teacher interact with student friendly 

130 Can encourage on extra curricular activities  

131 good 

132 
Such a nice environment to study 
Such experience lectures  


