Paritala Sriramulu Government Degree College :: Penukonda :: Anantapur Dist ., AP - 515110 STUDENT SATISFACTION SURVEY ON TEACHING AND LEARNING PROCESS A.Y 2022-23

\_\_\_\_\_

## **Objectives of survey**

Objectives of a study are the end points for the attainment of which whole investigation is carried out. In the present survey following objectives have been framed:

- To study the perception and satisfaction level of students towards campus facilities and teaching learning process of PSGDC, Penukonda
- To invite suggestions and recommendations from students, alumni and teachers for the holistic development of institution.

## **Scope of survey**

Scope of a study acts like boundary walls of an investigation beyond which the investigator can't exercise than the results can't be generalized. The scope of the present survey is confined to a random sample of 100 students belonging to PSGDC, Penukonda, Sri Satyasai Dist.

#### Sample composition and size

The sample for present survey has been framed in the following manner *Table : Profile of the overall respondents* 

Programme	Frequency	%
B.A.,	33	33%
B.Com.,	33	33%
B.Sc.,	34	34%
TOTAL	100	

## **Profile of the overall respondents**

The table shows that the total sample for present survey of the year 2022-23, composed of students of which 33% belongs to BA, 33% belongs to BCom., and the remaining 34% belongs to BSc., students.

#### **Collection of data**

Required information has been collected from 100 randomly selected students from at least each stream of the college with the help of well structured questionnaire designed by NAAC on five point rating scale.

#### **ANALYSIS:**

## Tools and techniques used for analysis

The collected information has been analyzed with the help of frequency tables, graphs and percentage.

### **Survey Questions**

- 1. How much of the syllabus was covered in the class?
- 2. How well did the teachers prepare for the classes?
- 3. How well were the teachers able to communicate?
- 4. The teacher's approach to teaching can best be described as
- 5. Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers.
- 6. Was your performance in assignments discussed with you?

7. The institute takes active interest in promoting internship, student exchange, and field visit opportunities for students.

8. The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in cognitive, social and emotional growth.

9. The institution provides multiple opportunities to learn and grow.

10. Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes and programme outcomes.

11. Your mentor does a necessary follow-up with an assigned task to you.

12. The teachers illustrate the concepts through examples and applications.

13. The teachers identify your strengths and encourage you with providing right level of challenges.

14. Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses and help you to overcome them.

15. The institution makes effort to engage students in the monitoring, review and continuous quality improvement of the teaching learning process.

16. The institute/ teachers use student centric methods, such as experiential learning, participative learning and problem solving methodologies for enhancing learning experiences.

17. Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities.

18. Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and employability skills to make you ready for the world of work.

19. What percentage of teachers use ICT tools such as LCD projector, Multimedia, etc. while teaching.

20. The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very good.

21. Give three observation / suggestions to improve the overall teaching – learning experience in your institution.

a)

b)

c)

# **Question wise Analysis**



























15 The institution makes effort to engage students in the monitoring, review and continuous quality improvement of the teaching learning process.



16 The institute/ teachers use student centric methods, such as experiential learning, participative learning and problem-solving methodologies for enhancing learning experiences.





**18** Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and employability skills to make you ready for the world of work. NOT AT ALL VERY LITTLE SOMEWHAT MODERATE 37 TO A GREAT EXTENT 48 0 10 20 30 40 50 60





SI. No.	21. Give three observation / suggestions		
	to improve the overall teaching – learning experience in your institution		
1	Seminar should be given to all the students		
2	Our staff's teaching is good and I wish them to continue it		
3	No change		
4	No		
5	Everything is good in our institution no need for any betterment in our institution everything is awesome		
6	It's good and continue it		
	The suggestion to improve overall teaching is:		
	* The teaching and other staff members support in everything.		
_	* Good and everything done by institution is nice and super.		
7	* I am very much proud of my Sairam institution .		
8	•		
9	Nothing		
	Firstly, I am very interested in this type of learningand I throughly enjoyed.		
10	Secondly, including slides and explaining them and making us solve the problems were very good.		
10	Finally, A good way to keep our mind active in studies even during this lockdown.		
11	All the professors are friendly, kind and always available for us to clear doubts regarding academics.		
12	Our college is very clean and they will support us in future also .,like to choose job orhigher studies and etc		
13	Concepts taught should be illustrated practically if possible		
14	Nothing		
15	No suggestion		
16	interactive session is better		
17	Have a daily challenge		
18	Nope		
19	More explanations by practical examples and real life industrial examples would be good for better understanding		
20	Nothing		
21	Nil		
22	Good		
23	Be as usual		
24	Nope		
25	Practical session to be improved Regular Edumate class		
20	Very good experience		
26	Interactive sessions		
27			
28	Nothing		
29	It is very good, improve the quality of technology in students		
30	Nope		
31	Provide internship		
32	Improving by interact students with practical knowledge and practical site visit		
	Introduce technology in the classroom		
33	Use better graphics and visual media to engage students well.		
34	Nothing more to say abt my institution		
35	Gud		
36	Good		
37	Teaching was good, we experienced more practical classes and value added courses in this semester		
38	Good		
39	No idea		
	Communication is the key of teaching well, teachers should learn the effective way of transporting their ideas to		
	students . Try to teach in english . Use digital platform more often it helps us to recover subject even after long		
40	time . Don't get too close to some students and long gap with some , Maintain the distance between students .		
41	ALREADY TEACHING WAS UP YO THE MARK.		
42	It's good Enough already and it's very standard		
43	Overall good		
44	Interactive teaching, practical demonstration		
45	Teachers shouldn't stick into syllabus		
46	Yes		
47	To teach practically		
48	Fjf6jigdwtujhfsduoobfds		
49	Partical class		
50	The institute should give more internship opportunities to the students.		

51	Partical
52	
53	Its good
54	No mention
55	very good
	Start off each class by making attendance an instructional session Manage classroom rather than just teaching a class
56	Teach students critical thinking skills
57	None
58	Good
59	Don't judge according to your needs
00	Could be more digital and application-oriented learning
60	Hands-on learning could be implemented.
	1.Teach the class properly should everyone one can understand. 2.Clarification of doubts
	3.Unequality of students
	4. Find the poor student and take the more responsibility to pass it
	5. Give chance to all the students
61	These are the points are improving the teaching and learning experience of Institutions
62	Good
_	Good interaction with teacher
63	Nice experienced lectures
64	Nil
65	Encourage every student
66	Can take the students to industries for practical knowledge
	May involve students in real time projects as trainee before their campus recruitment
	Can make all the design subjects and project planning subjects as 50% theoretical and 50% practical
67	Can take students for industrial visit atleast 3 times per semester
68	Attention of the students must be more concerned by the staffs.
69	Extra care one tuff topics
70	None
	Encouragement Care
71	Hard work
72	Seminars should be given to students for their improving their skills
12	1. Improve the communication skills
	2.Provide more internship programs
73	3.Conduct more research based programs
74	N
	Don't urges the student for your personal opinion about his/her career because they have own perspect of mind to
75	things who they are. what capable they are.
	Faculties should be interactive and they should explore the upcoming works etc
	Facilities in the institution must be improved
	Industrial visit has to be conducted in a proper manner for a good exploration
76	in the field which the students are pursuing
77	More innovative practical works can be teached
	Very good
78	Communication skill can be improved Experience in our institution was really great
70	Use better grapics nd visual for encourage the students
80	Explain till it reaches students, be fair in correcting and less partiality
81	no idea
82	Teaching lesson should be in practical method.
83	Provide lots of video classes
84	Conduct more video classes
85	Conduct more video classes
86	Practical teachings can be implemented
87	Practical teachings can be implemented Practical teachings can be implemented
88	More Video class, Industrial visit
00	ואטיב אועבט טומסס, ווועטטוומו אסונ

89	Smart classes
90	Illustrate concepts through application & examples, Encourage more internships & field visits,
	Encourage more internships & neid visits,
91	
92	Illustrate concepts through applications and examples.
93	Approach students queries with kind and humble manner
94	Encouragment
95	nice teaching
96	
97	Teaching was good, improve practical explanation
98	No
99	Good communication between teacher and student
	1.Teaching can be done in ppt class more
400	2. Teaching can be done in video classes.
100	3. Industrial visit more
101	Sports activities
102	Nothing
	Good Excellent
103	Moderate
103	Good, no improvement is needed.
104	Don't call parents.
105	Better
100	Better
107	Jagamea thanthiram
100	To carry out more practical learning
109	Build positive relationship
110	Best teaching & suggestion
112	Try to improve coordination with the students
112	No suggestions
115	1. Teach with Real world examples
	2. Create a feel good environment in class
114	3 Teach Upcoming technologies
	1 less assignments
	2 more interactive classes
115	3 good correction
116	Good
	1)ask suggestion to students
117	2)take decision in student perspective
118	Everything is good
	Can decrease the amount of focus on theory make classes more fun
119	
119	better english Good
120	Good
121	None
122	Fine
123	Nothing
124	Very good and satisfactory
120	Digitalized learning will be helpful
	Outdoor learnings
126	Practical workings
127	No
128	They are putting more effects in liffing us in high position
129	Teacher interact with student friendly
130	Can encourage on extra curricular activities
131	good
	Such a nice environment to study
132	Such experience lectures